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Distribution of Ftodfnlm la Drought-Hit Areas

<1060 Shn D N Patodia-Shri R Barua.

Will the Minister of Food and Agri culture be pleased to btate

(a) whether theie have been increasing complaints about the discriminatory distribution of foodgrams m the drought-hit areas

(b) if so, whether anv kind of supei-
vision has been devised by the Cei.'-al Government to st-eamhne the I’ laLi button pattern there and

(c) whether any special directicns have been issued by the Central (>i\r-
einment to State Governments ~jn cerned m this regard'

The Minister of State in the Ministry of Food, Agriculture. Community Development and Co-operation (Shri Anna saheb Shinde) (a) The Government of the scarcity affected States of Bihar Gujarat Madhya Pradesh, Rajaslnan Uttar Pradesh and West Bengal ue.o addressed in the matter The nov^tn ments of 'Bihar Gujarat, Rajasthan Utter Pradesh and West Bengal have stated that no specific complaints regarding discriminator} d stnbution of foodgrams have bttn received A reply from Madhya Pradesh is awaited

(b) and (c) The distribution of foodgrains is entirely the responsibility of the State Governments and no supervision is exercised by the Central Government However an> defects in the public distribution system co.nmg to the notice of the Central Government are brought to the notice of the State
Governments
Trafle on Gang* and Brahmaputra
*1M1 Shri Eswara Reddy. Will the

Minister of Transport and Shipping be pleased to state

(a) whether the Transport Research Direetorate has made anv study of tne potential of riverine traffic cn fa Gangs and Brahmaputra,

(b) if so, tiie findings of the study,
(c) whether Inland Water Transport

Direetorate has any scheme to handle the projected Inland Water Transport
Traffic, and

(d) whether the scheme would covet the full utilisation of Push Tugs and barges (and not barrages as appearing ir the Question) of the Ganga Brahmaputra Water Transport Boatd

The Minister of Transport and Ship ping (Dr V K H V Rao) (a) to id)
A statement is laid on the Table of the House L Placed in Library. See
No LT 978/671

Sugar Industry in U P

*1062 Shri Marandl
Shri KamesMvar Singh

Will the Minuter of Food and Agriculture be pleased la state

(a) whether it is a fa t that in Uttar Pradesh sugarcane areas are likely to be brought under foodgrania proauction from the khanf season,

(b) if so the reasons therefor and the total land to be sc brought unc»er cultivation

(c) whether it is alsc a fact tnat the experts have pomted out that this will greatly affect the sugar production in Uttar Pradesh and

(d) if so, the steps being taken m this regard7

The Minister of State in the Ministry of Food, Agriculture, Community Deve. lopment and Co-operation (Shri Annasahib Shinde): (a) and (b) The information is not available with us

(c) No such report from any expert has been received sc far

(d) Does not arise

Allocation of Fertiliser to Madras

"‘1063 Shri S Kandappan. Will the Minister of Food and Agriculture be pleased to state'

(a) whether it is a fact that the-
fertiliser allocated to Madras for 1967*
68 is only half of what the State Gov«-
emment have asked for;
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(b) whether Government are ware of the herculean efforts being made in Madras to substantially boost «he output of foodgrains within a ahort span of one year, and

(c) if so, whether the promised quota of fertiliser will be made available to them at the right time?

The Minister of State in the Ministry of Food, Agriculture, Community Development and Cooperation (Shri Annasahlb Shlnde): (a) No, Sir

(lb) Yes, Sir An additional alict ment of 10 000 tonnes of Nitrogen has been made to Madras State for the period July to September, 1967 to meet the needs of additional areas orought under the High-Yielding Varieties Programme in that State

(c) Yes, Sir

Re-Routing of Suez Bound Ships
*1964 Shri Kameshwar Singh.

Shri Sequeira:

Will the Minister of Food and Agriculture be pleased to state

(a) whether any steps have ueen taken by Government to see that the re-routing of Suez bound ships does not disrupt unloading due to congestion in our ports, with special reference to food shipments, and

(b) if so, the week-wise arrivals of food shipments expected at each of the major ports in the next eight weefcs and the steps taken to ensure speedy and regular unloading?

The Minister of State in the Ministry of Food, Agriculture, Community Development and Co-operation (Shri Annasahfb Shlnde): (a) and (b) Because of the closure of the Suez Canal and delay in the arrival of vessels rn the high seas which had to be re routed via the Cape of Good Hope, bunching of vessels at the various ports is expected particularly during the second week of July 1967 This was unavoidable The total handling capacity at our different ports even during the monsoon months being between 8 lakhs and' 9 lakhs tonnes of foodgrains, a few vessels may experience delays in berthing. No insurmountable difficulties in handling the major portion of these arrivals are, however, anticipated Steps will be taken to secure nore berths for foodgrains vessels at the major ports and also to take up over-side and mid-*tream discharge of »ome of the foodgrains vessels in order ‘ o step up the handling capacity at the ports Almost all the ports in the country, where foodgrains vessels can be handled even during the monsoons, will be fully utilised A statement 's laid on the table of the House showing the expected week-wise arrivals of food shipments at each of the ports luring the month of July 1967 [Placed m Library See No LT-979/67] Such information about the arrivals during the month of August 1967 is not fully available >i yof

Purchase of Wheat from Australi

*1065 Shri Shiva Chandra Jha:
Shri Y S Kushwah:
Shri Y. A. Prasad:
Shri D C Sharma :
Shri Prakash Vir Shastri.
Shri Shiv Kumar Shastri:
Shri Ram Avtar Sharma:
Shri Hukam Chaad Kacttwal:
Shri Atom Dae:
Shri Raghnvir Singh Shaatrf:
Shri ArJon Sbigh Bhadorla:
Shri Ramji Ram:

Will the Minister of Food and Agriculture be pleased to state

(a) whether it is a fact that Govern ment have decided to purchase wheat from Australia,

(b) if so the quantity thereof and the terms of the purchase, and

(c) when the wheat will arrive Ml
India9

The Minister of State in the Ministry of Food, Agriculture, Community Deve. lopment and Co-operation (Shri Annasahlb Shlnde): (a) to (c) Government have purchased during this year so far 183 thousand tons of wheat commercially from Australia on snort

